



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2025**

NAUSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms Aishwarya Rao and Ms. Mansi
Rao, Advocates. (M: 9871598522)

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Adv. for State with
PSI Daya Ram PS Narela,
(M:9672353295) Delhi.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **09.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A.10935/2026 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 729/2026 (for interim bail)

3. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of one month.

4. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is the serious medical condition of the daughter of the Appellant, who has undergone a surgery at the Lok Nayak Hospital, New Delhi.

5. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, Id. APP.

6. Let the Id. APP verify the facts and file a status report by the next date.



7. Let the latest Nominal roll be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.
8. Copy of this order to be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
9. List on 22nd April, 2026 in the '***Supplementary List***'.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 9, 2026/dk/sm