



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2025**

NAUSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms Aishwarya Rao and Ms. Mansi
Rao, Advs. (M: 9871598522)

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs. for State.
Insp Rajesh Verma PS Narela

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **22.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 729/2026 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A.-
1109/2025**

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of one month.

3. The ground on which the Appellant is seeking interim bail is the serious medical condition of the daughter of the Appellant, who has undergone a surgery at the Lok Nayak Jai Prakash Narayan Hospital, Delhi (*hereinafter*, 'LNJP Hospital').

4. A perusal of the latest Nominal Roll would reveal that the Appellant has already served eight and a half years in incarceration.



5. The Appellant prays that he may be released on interim bail due to the assistance that Appellant's daughter would require after the surgery that she has undergone.
6. On the previous date *i.e.*, 9th April, 2026, this Court had issued notice in the present application and Id. APP was directed to verify the facts and file a status report.
7. Today, a status report has been filed on behalf of the State and a prescription from LNJP Hospital is also on record. The status report filed by the state is taken on record.
8. Id. APP has expressed his concern about the fact that, despite repeated follow-ups, the LNJP hospital is unable to confirm the facts.
9. Further, Id. APP also submits that the concerned Investigating Officer has been asked to approach different Departments in the LNJP Hospital and no response has been received from the LNJP Hospital.
10. Accordingly, Mr. B.L. Choudhary, the Medical Director of the LNJP Hospital shall file an affidavit explaining the position and the procedure adopted by the hospital in such cases.
11. The Registry shall issue notice to Mr. B.L. Choudhary, the Medical Director of the LNJP Hospital, who shall remain present in person on the next date of hearing.
12. Copy of this order to be communicated to Mr. B.L. Choudhary, the Medical Director of the LNJP Hospital, for necessary information and compliance. The notice shall be served through the concerned IO. The contact details of Mr. B.L. Choudhary, the Medical Director of the LNJP Hospital are as under:-

- **Mobile No: 01123236000, 01123233400**



- **Email: Inh-msoffice@delhi.gov.in**

13. List on 30th April, 2026 in the '**Supplementary List**'.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 22, 2026

dj/sm