



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1109/2025**

NAUSHAD

.....Appellant

Through: Ms Aishwarya Rao and Mansi Rao
Advocates (M) 9871598522

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advs. for State.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **09.07.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 19718/2026

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1284/2026

3. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking an interim bail for a further period of 1 month.

4. The Appellant is seeking interim bail due to the medical condition of her daughter.

5. *Vide* order dated 30th April, 2026, the Appellant was granted interim bail for a period of 30 days. Pursuant thereto, he has already surrendered.

6. This is a fresh bail application which has been filed by the Appellant.

7. Issue Notice. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, ld. APP accepts notice on behalf



of the State.

8. Let the surrender report be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent and the status report be also filed on behalf of the State, after verifying all the facts and the medical documents attached with the present application.

9. Copy of this order to be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

10. List on 29th July, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

JULY 9, 2026/jg/sm